

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

X-----X

AHMAD EL BOUTARY,

Plaintiff,

**18-cv-3996 (ARR) (JO)**

-Against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, MEERA JOSHI,  
ALLAN FROMBERG, MOHAMMED AKINLOLU,  
AND MARK WHEELER,

**ORAL ARGUMENT  
REQUESTED**

Defendants.

X-----X

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HIS  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**Daniel L. Ackman**  
222 Broadway, 19th Floor  
New York, NY 10038  
Tel: (917) 282-8178  
E-mail: dan@danackmanlaw.com

September 18, 2018

*Attorney for Plaintiff*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
II. THE SUSPENSION OF MR. EL BOUTARY’S LICENSE WITHOUT A HEARING WAS A PLAIN DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS .....	10
A. The <i>Padberg</i> Decision is Dispositive .....	11
B. The Summary Suspension of a For-Hire Vehicle Driver based on a Refusal Allegation Denied Plaintiff Due Process of Law .....	13
III. NEW YORK LAW PROVIDES NO FAIR WARNING THAT A FOR-HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER’S LICENSE MAY BE SUSPENDED BASED ON AN ALLEGED SERVICE REFUSAL .....	17
A. The Right to Fair Warning of the Law is Fundamental .....	17
B. No City Law Provides Warning a Driver May be Suspended Based on an Alleged Service Refusal .....	19
III. IN SUSPENDING MR. EL BOUTARY’S LICENSE, THE TLC VIOLATED ITS OWN RULES AND NEW YORK CITY LAW .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF CASES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>page</b>
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979) .....	15
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535, 539 (1971) .....	10, 12
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971) .....	15
<i>DeCastro v. City of New York</i> , 278 F.Supp.3d 753 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	12
<i>Delaney v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 766 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2307 (2012) .....	17
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	11, 15
<i>Harrell v. City of New York</i> , 138 F.Supp. 3d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	11
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489(1982) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	18
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Simon</i> , 310 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2002).....	12, 15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	13
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979) .....	12
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 644 F.3d 147, 156 (2d Cir. 2011).....	10, 16
<i>Padberg v. McGrath-McKechnie</i> , 203 F.Supp.2d 261 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Papachristou v. Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972) .....	18
<i>Ranasinghe v. Kennell</i> , No. 16-CV-2170 (JMF), 2017 WL 384357 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2017) .....	13
<i>Rothenberg v. Daus</i> , 2012 WL 1970438 (2d Cir.2012) .....	17
<i>SEC v. Sloan</i> , 436 U.S. 103 (1978) .....	17

*Sessions v. Dimaya*, 138 S.Ct. 1204, 1212 (2018) .....18

*Soto v. Gaudett*, 862 F.3d 148, 157 (2d Cir. 2017).....10

*Taylor v. Sturgell*, 553 U.S. 880, 892 (2008).....12

*United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.*, 990  
F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1993) .....12

*United States v. All Assets of Statewide Auto Parts*,  
971 F.2d 896, 903 (2d Cir.1992) .....16
